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	PRESS RELEASE


The Czech Trade Inspection Authority carried out 148 inspections of e-shops in the third quarter and found breaches of regulations in 125 cases

(Report for Q3 2024)
(Prague, 16 December 2024) In the third quarter of this year, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued its inspections of e-shops, focusing on those showing signs of non-compliance with legal obligations. In total, it carried out 148 inspections and found violations of legal regulations in 125 cases (84.46%).
The inspection action focused on the compliance of sellers with their obligations when selling via the means of distance communication, namely the internet. In the period from 1 July to 30 September , a total of 148 inspections were carried out to monitor the compliance with the obligations arising from Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, and other legislation. Violations of the applicable legislation were found in 125 inspections, i.e. 84.46 % of all inspections. In the second quarter, infringements were found in 87.11 % of the inspections carried out, so the detection rate was only slightly lower in the third quarter.

Act No 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection, was infringed in 171 cases in the monitored period. The most frequent finding was a breach of Section 13 in 52 cases, which requires the seller to inform the consumer about the scope, conditions and method of exercising the right arising from defective performance , together with information on where the complaint can be made. The next most frequent finding was the use of unfair commercial practices which may distort the economic behaviour of the consumer and lead to the consumer making a decision that he would not otherwise have made. These were mainly infringements of Article 4(4) in relation to Article 5(1) or (2) (37 cases), where the seller was found to have acted deceptively towards the consumer by providing false or misleading information about the product, service, price, service, seller, consumer rights, etc. Furthermore, Section 4(4) in relation to Section 5a(1), (2) or (3) (12 cases), where a misleading omission was found, as the seller or service provider failed to provide the consumer with elementary information about the product or service, or withheld information or provided it in a vague, ambiguous or incomprehensible manner. Sixteen cases concerned consumer reviews under Section 4(4) in relation to Section 5a(5), where the seller failed to inform whether and how it ensures that the published consumer review comes from a consumer who has actually used or purchased the product. The third most frequently violated provision was Section 14(1), (2) (25 cases), where the seller failed to properly inform the consumer about the out-of-court consumer dispute resolution (ADR ) entity.

Act No. 89/2012 Coll., the Civil Code, was violated in a total of 181 cases in the monitored period. The most frequent breach of the provisions of Section 1820, which concerns pre-contractual communication when using means of distance communication, was found. In 41 cases, it was found that the consumer was not informed abouot the conditions, time limits and procedure for exercising the right of withdrawal, as well as the model form for withdrawal under Article 1820(1)(i). Another provision of the Civil Code infringed was Article 1826a(2), which obliges the trader to ensure that the consumer explicitly acknowledges when placing the order that he is obliged to pay. If the order is made using a button or similar control, it must be marked with an easily legible inscription "Order committing to payment" or other appropriate unambiguous wording. A total of 36 cases were found in breach of this obligation. In addition, in 35 cases, sellers were found not to have provided the consumer with the text of the contract and the general terms and conditions in text form when using electronic means to conclude a contract in accordance with the provisions of Article 1827(2). In one case it was found that the order was not confirmed immediately after receipt when using electronic means of distance communication, i.e. a breach of the provisions of Article 1827(1).

Violations of other legal provisions subject to the surveillance by the CTIA were found in another 74 cases.

On the basis of infringements of legal regulations under the supervision of the CTIA, detected during the inspection action, a total of 180 fines in the period from 1 July to 30 September 2024 , with a total value of CZK 3,899,000, came into force.
In the third quarter, an inspection action was carried out within the framework of inspections of online shops, focusing on the information on the websites of online shops concerning the so-called extended warranty and the manner in which it is offered to consumers. In most cases, this is not a contractual guarantee within the meaning of the Civil Code, but an insurance service or damage insurance provided by an entity other than the seller. The consumer is thereby taking out additional insurance cover for the repair or replacement of the product or the refund of the purchase price after the end of the statutory guarantee. Seven inspections were carried out and infringements relating to this issue were found in two inspections.

The results of the inspections confirm that violations of consumer legislation continue to occur in the area of internet sales. Repeated shortcomings include the fact that sellers provide insufficient information on the right of withdrawal, including a model withdrawal form, the conditions for exercising it and the costs of returning goods.
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